

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: [EPUT.FOI.23.3039](#)
Date Received: [30th of June 2023](#)

Information Requested:

I am making this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I understand from the CQC's registration directory that you operate one or more 'mental health units', defined by the Mental Health (Use of Force) Act 2018 as follows:

- (a) A health service hospital, or part of a health service hospital, in England, the purpose of which is to provide treatment to in-patients for mental disorder, or
- (b) An independent hospital, or part of an independent hospital, in England—
 - (i) The purpose of which is to provide treatment to in-patients for mental disorder, and
 - (ii) Where at least some of that treatment is provided, or is intended to be provided, for the purposes of the NHS.

1. Please could you list all your 'mental health units' as defined above, including those that provide treatment for psychiatric or behavioural problems linked to psychiatric disorders (e.g. depression, bipolar, schizophrenia, eating disorders), dementia, learning disabilities or autism.

[Derwent centre](#)
[St Margaret's Hospital](#)
[Thurrock Hospital](#)
[5 Heath Close](#)
[Basildon MHU unit](#)
[Brockfield House](#)
[Rochford Hospital](#)
[Crystal Centre](#)
[Edward House](#)
[Linden Centre](#)
[The Lakes](#)
[Kingswood](#)
[Ipswich road](#)
[St Aubyn Centre](#)
[Landermere Centre](#)
[Wood Lea unit](#)
[Robin Pinto Unit](#)

2. Please provide copies of the 'restraint policies' prepared by each of these units in accordance with s3 of the Mental Health (Use of Force) Act 2018. If you are not sure what I mean by this, the government guidance is here.

[Please see attached documents](#)

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link

<https://eput.nhs.uk>